

Charter Township of Ironwood

N10892 Lake Rd Ironwood, MI 49938 Website: www.Ironwoodtownship.com Phone: (906) 932-5800 Fax: (906) 932-5089 Steven Boyd, Supervisor (906)932-8447 Mary Segalin, Clerk (906) 932-8446 Maria Graser, Treasurer (906) 932-8445

PRESS RELEASE

Contact Information: Charter Township of Ironwood N10892 Lake Rd Ironwood, MI 49938 (906)932-5800

Email secretary@ironwoodtownship.com

Release Date: April 24, 2019

Sanitary Sewer Overflow Event

On April 22, 2019, the *Charter Township of Ironwood, MI*, in an attempt to prevent and lesson diluted untreated sewage from backing up into basements, released treated highly diluted, raw sewage, into the storm water system. The Township discharged at two separate locations, Sunset Road Lift Station located on West Sunset Road and a Lake Road manhole located by the Lift Station on Lake Road by the intersection of Lake Road and Jackson Roads. Due to several factors, including the high level of dilution, location and season, the event does not pose a risk to the general public.

The Township receives water from the Gogebic Range Water Authority, City of Ironwood. This does not affect the Township water suppliers.

The Township is in the process of developing a plan to improve the reliability of our sanitary sewer system.

The Township continues to coordinate with the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality and the Gogebic County Health Department on this matter.

The Charter Township of Ironwood is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer. If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaintfilingcust.html, or at any USDA office. You can also call 866-632-9992 to request the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter by mail to U.S. Department of Agriculture, Director Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410. By fax at (202)690-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gov